607.5 678.9
Adjusted EBITDA (after
ICVM 527) 2,289.9 1,359.7 1,701.9 1,716.1

Note 1: Due to the disposal of the retail sugar trading business represented by Cosan Alimentos, the company
reclassified this unit’s results to discontinued operations, as required by accounting rules IFRS5/CPC31 – Non-current

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

8

Asset Held for Sale and Discontinued Operation.

4 of 50

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

9

Earnings Release

4th Quarter and Fiscal Year 2013

Below we report the results for 4Q13 and 2013 for each business unit for all segments detailed above. All information
reflect 100% of their financial performance, regardless of Cosan’s interest.

For purposes of consolidated EBITDA reconciliation, the Adjustments and Eliminations column refers to the
elimination of net incomes from businesses controlled by Cosan for consolidation purposes. The same adjustment is

applied when we consider Raízen’s results for EBITDA calculation.

Results by
Business Unit
4Q 2013 Pro
forma Comgás Rumo LubricantsRadar

Other
Businesses

Adjusts
and
EliminationsConsolidated

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

50%
Raízen

Adjusts
and
EliminationsConsolidated

Net Revenue 1,600.7 206.5 391.8 18.7 0.0 0.0 2,217.8 13,064.8 2,125.4 (7,595.1) (422.9) 9,390.0
Cost of Goods
and Services (1,146.2) (113.0) (306.2) - 0.0 0.0 (1,565.4) (12,363.8) (1,817.0) 7,090.4 422.4 (8,233.4)
Gross Profit 454.5 93.5 85.6 18.7 0.0 0.0 652.4 701.0 308.4 (504.7 ) (0.5 ) 1,156.5
Gross
Margin(%) 28.4 % 45.3 % 21.9 % 100.0% n/a n/a 29.4 % 5.4 % 14.5 % 6.6 % 0.00 12.3 %
Selling
Expenses (144.5 ) - (58.2 ) - - - (202.7 ) (297.9 ) (137.2 ) 217.5 (0.0 ) (420.2 )
General and
Administrative
Expenses (90.3 ) (22.6 ) (18.1 ) (8.1 ) (26.2 ) (0.0 ) (165.2 ) (98.1 ) (145.3 ) 121.7 0.0 (286.9 )
Other
Operating
Revenues
(Expenses) 3.6 (1.9 ) (2.3 ) 75.4 0.8 (0.0 ) 75.6 146.0 (24.5 ) (60.7 ) 0.0 136.3
Equity Pick-up - - (1.3 ) - 227.5 (137.4) 88.9 4.8 (11.7 ) 3.5 (81.0 ) 4.5
Depreciation
and
Amortization 117.1 20.0 20.7 0.2 0.7 - 158.7 148.4 398.6 (273.5 ) - 432.2
EBITDA 340.3 89.0 26.5 86.3 202.9 (137.4) 607.5 604.3 388.3 (496.3 ) (81.5 ) 1,022.3
EBITDA
Margin (%) 21.3 % 43.1 % 6.8 % n/a n/a n/a 27.4 % 4.6 % 18.3 % 6.5 % n/a 10.9 %

Results by
Business Unit
2013 Pro forma Comgás Rumo Lubricants Radar

Other
Businesses

Adjusts
and
EliminationsConsolidated

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia 50% Raízen

Adjusts
and
EliminationsConsolidated

Net Revenue 6,336.6 917.7 1,542.9 70.1 0.0 0.0 8,867.5 48,527.7 9,200.7 (28,864.2) (1,566.5) 36,165.2
Cost of Goods
and Services (4,556.6) (542.6) (1,158.4) (6.1 ) 0.0 0.0 (6,263.7) (46,016.1) (7,681.0) 26,848.6 1,553.5 (31,558.7)
Gross Profit 1,780.1 375.1 384.5 64.1 0.0 0.0 2,603.8 2,511.5 1,519.7 (2,015.6 ) (12.9 ) 4,606.4
Gross
Margin(%) 28.1 % 40.9 % 24.9 % 91.4 % n/a n/a 29.4 % 5.2 % 16.5 % 7.0 % 0.01 12.7 %

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

10

Selling
Expenses (573.9 ) - (228.5 ) - - - (802.4 ) (1,073.9 ) (670.8 ) 872.4 (0.0 ) (1,674.8 )
General and
Administrative
Expenses (309.7 ) (74.3 ) (73.4 ) (23.2 ) (121.2) (0.0 ) (601.8 ) (378.5 ) (546.9 ) 462.7 0.0 (1,064.5 )
Other
Operating
Revenues
(Expenses) (3.0 ) (20.4 ) (8.0 ) 185.6 0.8 0.0 155.1 359.5 (8.6 ) (175.4 ) 0.0 330.6
Equity Pick-up - - (7.8 ) 0.0 850.2 (502.3) 340.1 4.8 (33.3 ) 14.3 (336.0 ) (10.2 )
Depreciation
and
Amortization 444.5 77.5 73.3 0.9 2.3 0.0 598.5 504.2 1,852.4 (1,178.3 ) - 1,776.8
EBITDA 1,337.9 358.0 140.1 227.4 732.1 (502.3) 2,293.3 1,927.7 2,112.4 (2,020.1 ) (349.0 ) 3,964.2
EBITDA
Margin (%) 21.1 % 39.0 % 9.1 % n/a n/a n/a 25.9 % 4.0 % 23.0 % 7.0 % n/a 11.0 %

5 of 50

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

11

Earnings Release

4th Quarter and Fiscal Year 2013

B. Result by Business Unit

B.1 Raízen Combustíveis

Below you will find the results of Raízen Combustíveis, the business unit that distributes and trades fuels through a
network of franchised Shell service stations, in addition to supplying fuels to industrial clients and distributing

aviation fuel.

Following the adoption of IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements, starting in April 2013 Cosan no longer consolidates Raízen

[…]

(i) Funding of nearly R$553.4 million through the issue of debentures at Comgás;
(ii)Amortization of principal and interest in the amount of R$666,5 million, in the modality of Resolution 4,131 and

in Promissory Notes, mainly at Comgás;
(iii)Accrual for interest, foreign exchange variation, and derivatives fair value result, in the amount of R$269.2

million in the period.

Raízen

The combined gross debt of Raízen totaled R$7.9 billion in 4Q13, up 11.9% year-over-year.

In the quarter, changes in debt principal and interest were as follows:

(i)Raising of R$1.4 billion, mainly through the issue of debentures for the amount of R$750 million, and other rural
credit, ACC and other funding transactions.

(ii)Amortization of principal and interest in the amount of R$928.4 million related to prepayment, foreign exchange
contract advances, rural credit, BNDES, and others;

(iii) Accrual for interest of R$139.6 million, and for foreign exchange variation in the amount of R$212.8 million.

Cosan – proforma Consolidated

Cash available totaled R$2.3 billion in 4Q13, up from R$2.1 billion in 3Q13. Net proforma indebtedness totaled
R$10.3 billion for the quarter, as compared to R$9.9 billion in 3Q13, equal to a leverage of 2.6x proforma LTM
EBITDA (R$4 billion).

37 of 50

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

60

Earnings Release

4th Quarter and Fiscal Year 2013

Debt per Business Units (Amount in R$ MM)
4Q 2013 3Q 2013

Comgás (oct - dec) (jul-sep) % ST Chg.%
Leasing 1.1 1.4 100% -22.9%
Promissory Notes - 418.4 0% n/a
EIB 633.2 602.6 6% 5.1%
4131 Resolution 413.5 504.8 1% -18.1%
BNDES 1,215.1 1,230.6 21% -1.3%
Debentures 588.9 33.9 7% n/a
Debt Notes Allocation (10.4) (3.9) 21% n/a
Financial Instruments - MTM (209.8) (180.0) -23% 16.6%
Total Comgás 2,631.6 2,607.8 - 0.9%
Rumo
Finame 707.5 731.9 15% -3.3%
Expenses with Placement of Debt (1.5) (1.5) 11% -2.6%
Total Rumo 706.0 730.4 - -3.3%
Cosan Lubricants
Finame 0.2 0.2 6% 0.0%
Foreing Loan 209.3 196.9 0% 6.3%
Total Lubricants 209.6 197.2 - 6.3%
Other Business
Perpetual Bonds 1,186.1 1,129.1 1% 5.0%
Credit Notes 395.4 385.6 100% 2.5%
Debentures 1,464.2 1,423.6 4% 2.8%
FINEP 89.9 89.9 0% 0.0%
Senior Notes 2018 873.8 853.6 3% 2.4%
Senior Notes 2023 1,110.0 1,067.1 2% 4.0%
Expenses with Placement of Debt (51.2) (52.6) 18% -2.7%
Bonus over Perpetual Bonds 5.1 5.5 52% -7.1%
Financial Instruments - MTM 24.8 51.9 0% -52.3%
Total Other Business 5,098.0 4,953.7 - 2.9%
Cosan Consolidated
Total Debt 8,645.2 8,489.1 - 1.8%
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Secutities (1,562.5) (1,307.9) - 19.5%
Net Debt 7,082.6 7,181.3 - -1.4%

Raízen
Senior Notes 2014 849.1 789.8 100.0% 7.5%
BNDES 1,370.7 1,419.2 14% -3.4%
Term Loan 1,121.6 1,123.4 6% -0.2%
Prepaid Exports 1,119.5 1,277.6 1% -12.4%
Senior Notes 2017 964.2 902.2 3% 6.9%
Advances on Exchange Contracts 189.5 179.7 100% 5.4%
Credit Notes 628.0 613.4 1% 2.4%
Finame 100.9 115.7 45% -12.8%

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

61

Finem 627.4 545.5 9% 15.0%
Rural Credit 767.1 - 2% n/a
Debt Notes Allocation 49.6 78.5 100% -36.8%
Other (24.5) (22.5) 37% 9.2%
Total Raízen8 96.7 0.1 100% n/a
Raízen's Debt ( 50% ) 7,859.8 7,022.8 - 11.9%
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Secutities Raízen 3,929.9 3,511.4 - 11.9%
Net Debt Raízen (693.7) (800.5) - -13.3%
Consolidated Proforma 3,236.2 2,710.9 - 19.4%
Total Debt (including Raízen)
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Secutities (including Raízen) 12,575.0 12,000.5 - 4.8%
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Secutities (2,256.3) (2,108.4) - 7.0%
Pro forma Net Debt 10,318.8 9,892.1 - 4.3%
Note 8: Excluding the PESA debt.

38 of 50

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

62

Earnings Release

4th Quarter and Fiscal Year 2013

E. Stock Performance

The common shares issued by Cosan S.A. have been listed on BM&FBovespa since 2005, the year of its IPO on the
“Novo Mercado” segment under the ticker symbol CSAN3, and are included in the portfolios of the Ibovespa, IBrX,
IBrX-50, IBrA, MLCX, ICO2, INDX, ICON, IVBX-2, IGC, IGCT and ITAG indexes.

The shares issued by Cosan Limited, Cosan S.A.'s parent company, have been listed on NYSE since its IPO in 2007,
under the ticker symbol CZZ. The company has also issued share deposit certificates (Brazilian Depositary Receipts -